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l‘ = ‘RIGE énginecrl'ng & Operating, Jnc.

Post Offiee 'gox 142 Telephone EXpress 3-9174
i3 - . .

e o il .
a HORRS, NEW MEXICD

October 14, 1960

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission

P. O.

Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: Rule 701 - Permit for Injec-
tion of Water (Salt Watexr
Disposal) Rule 104 ~ Unortho-
dox Location.

Gentlemen:

Rice Engineering & Operating, Inc., of Hobbs, New Mexice,
hereby applies for a hearing to be held before the New Mexico
Oil Conservation Commission for the purpose of securing a
permit under Rule 701 and an exception to Rule 104 to drill
and complete a salt water disposal well on the Amerads Petrol-
eum Corporztion's Sarah Phillips Lease in Section 33, Township
19 South, Range 37 East, Monument Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

The proposed disposal well will be known as Rice Engineering &
Operating, Inc., E-M-E SWD Well K-33.

Rice Eﬁgineering & Operating, Inc., further deposes and

A

states the following:

That said well is to be located _1485 feet from
the South line and 1485 feet from the West
line of Section 33, Township 19 South, Range
37 East, N.M.P.M. (See Exhibit "A").

That said well will be drilled through the
porous zone of the San Andres Formation.

That said well will have 9-5/8" 0.D. H-40 SS
Casing set at approximately 800 feet and
cement circulated. Injection casing will be
7" 0.D. J-B5 SS set at approximately 4500
feet, with total depth of 5000 feet.

(See Exhibit "B"),

That said well by agreement between Rice
Engineering & Operating, Inc., and Ameraca
Petrcleun Cerperation shall be utilized by the
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Eunice-Monument-Eumont S@lt'Water Diépbé;ii
System as a disposal well.

E. That the salt water to be injected is pro-
duced in the Monument Field.

F. That the volume of salt water to be disposed
shall be approximately 15,000 barrels per day.

Therefore, Rice Engineering & Operating, Inc., requests
that the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission set a date
for this application to be heard, and after said hearing to
grant this pcrmit to dispose of salt water in the Rice Engineer-
ing & Operating, Inc., E-M-E SWD Well K-33.

Respectfully submitted,
RICE ENGINEERING & OPERATING, INC.

By, wA. CZH?Z?Z?‘;

W. G. Abbott
Division Manager

LBC/ai o
Attachments: Exhibit "A"
Exhibit '"B"
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The fulloW1ng ceses will bie heard boefore lvis Al itz, anninpr, or

Lliver Bl Payne,

fttorney, as alternate cramjner:
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Zpplication of Culf Uil Corporation for a waterflood project. Applicant,

in the abovc~styl(d ceuse, secks pormlssion to institute ¢ waterflood

pTOJ ct in the Curont and South Zunice Pools by the ingection of water into
the uson formaticn throuch six wells located in Secticns 27 and 34, Township
21 Soutn, Asnge 0 rast, ez County, Rew texico.

Lppllcatlon of “utash Company of fmerica’ for an extension of the Potash-oil
area as set forth in Urder No, fi=-111-A. Applicant, in the cboveestyled cause,
secks an cxtention of the potash-0il arza to include the following acreage:

Section 14: S/2 Win/a, Sw/4, &/2 S:/4, N/4 SE/4, Siifa NE/4

‘Section 15: £/2 SE/4

Section 22t Ni/4 Nt/4
Section 23: N#/4

all in Townsbip 20 Souths iiange 29 East, Eddy County, New “exicos
Applicetion of Shell-uil Company for on cmeﬁoment'of Ordexr No. A=l 101wite

fpplicant, in the ~bovrustvled cause, secks an amendenbt of Order Noy RellOlas,
to include its Linar Lease in the conmingling authiorizstion granted in said

“ordere Said iinum Lease consists of the NW/4 NE/4 and NE/4 /4 of Section 3,

Township 20 South, Bange 35 East, YearleGueen Pool, Lea County, New Jexico

Application of Yestern Natural Gas Company for & 320~acre non-standard gas
proration unit end for an unorthodox gas well location. Applicant, in the
the sbovenstyled cause, ‘secks an order establishing a 320=scre non-stafidard
gas prorstion unit in the Jalmat Gas i’0o0l consisting of the /2 of Section -
24, Township 22 South, fango 36 sosty Lea County, MNew Nexico- Applicant
further proposes to dodicats said unit to a well located an an unox thodox
locetion at ‘aspoint 33C fect from the North line and 330 feot from the Cast
Iinc of sald Section 24.

hpplication of James G Brown & fssocistes for pormission to commingle the
production from two separzte leases. Applicent, in the abovesstyled cause,
secks sn order pernitting it to commingle the SaundergePermo Pennsylvenion
Pool production from the following portions of the following State leasess

Le’334, N&/4 SL/4 of Section 9

L7353, SE/4 SE/4 of Seetion 9

Townghip 14 South, ﬂangc 33 East, Lea County, New Moxicos

tpplication of Westates Petrolouwn Company for an of leoil dual comnpletion.
applicant, in the abovee t,led cause, seslkg an order suthorizing the dual
conpletion of 1ts Corlson i 26, “ell No. 7, located in unit J, nection 26,
Township 75 South, wande 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in such & manner

‘25 to permit the production of vil from an undersignated Peddock Pool and the

production of oll from the Justis-Blinebry Pool through parallel strings of
2 3/3«1nch tublng..




DOSKET NO, 3260
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CiSE 210 hpplication of Rice Fngineering R Cperating, Incs, for a salt water di‘spo’sa}\

— well at an unorthodex: location. Applicant, in the sbove~styled cause, secks
an order approving the djsposal of produced salt water into the Sen iLndras
formation, konument Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, through a well to be
drilled 1485 feet from the South and West lines of Sectlon 33, Township 19
South, Range 37 East. /
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GOVERNOR

JOHN BURROUGHKS
CHAIRM AN

State of Nefr Wexica
@ il Congervation Conimiggion

A. L. PORTER, JR.
SECRETARY DIRZCYOR

LAND COMMISSIONER
MURRAY E, MORGAN

MEMB RER
P, 0O, ;BOX art
SANTA FE
¥ovember ©, 1960
e ZJ‘ rollahi Re: Case No. 2117
© Mr, Jason Kellahin .
" Keliahin & Fox Order No 3~1819
Box 1713 Applicant:
Santa Fe, New MNexico
E ’ : Rice Engineering & Operatisg Inc.
Dear Sir:

4 Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

A, L, PORTER, Jr.,
Secretary-PDirector

ir/
Carbon copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs OCC =

Artesia O
Aztec OCC

Other
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BEFORE THE OXL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE S8TATE OF NBW MBXICO

| IM THE MATTRR OF THRE HEARING
CALIED BY THE OIL COMSERVATION .

COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR / '
THY PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

' CASE No. 2117
! Order No. R~1819

APPLICATION OF RICE ENGINEERING :
& OPERATING, INC. FOR AN ORDER ‘
AUTHORIZING A BALr WATER DISPOSAL o
WELL AT AM URORTHODOX LOCATION
IN SECTYION 33, TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, :
| RANGE 37 EAST, LBA COUNTY, NEW ;
4 MEXICO,

ORDER OF THE GOMMISSION i

BY_THR COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'cloek a.m, on .
Norember 2, 1960, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Elvis A, Utz,
Examiner duly appointed by the Oil Conservation Commigsion of New
Nexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Comuission," in accordance
with Rule 1214 of the Cammission Rules and Regulations.

NOW, om this__ 9th day of November, 1960, the Commission,
& Qquoxum beimg present, having considered the applicatinm. the
|| evidemce adduced, and the recommendations Of the Examiner,
Bivis A. Gtz, and baing fully advised in the premises,

FIMDS:

(1) That duwe public notice having heon given as required by
law, the Commisgion has jurisdiction of this ¢ause and the subject
msatter thereof.

{(2) That the applicant seeks an ordey authorizing the
Aisgosal of produced salt water into the Samn Andres formation
through a well to be located at an umorthodox location 1485 feet
from the South lime and 1485 fee: from the West lime of Seetion
33, Township 19 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Monument Pool, Lea
Commty, New Maxico, with the proposed imjection interval frowm
4500 feet to 35000 feet,

(3) ‘That 5 1/2-imch intermally plastic-coated tubing should
be installed within 7-inch casing set at 4500 feet and the casing-
tubing annulus filled with sweet ©il, naptha or kerosene.

(4) That inassuch as the applicant's proposed salt water
disposal program will not jeopardixe the production of oil, gas
or fresh water im the area, approval of the subject application
will neithex cause waste nor impair correlative rights.
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| CASE ¥o. 2117
" Oraer No. R-1819

IT IS TIIREFORE ORDERED:

] . {1) 'That the applicant, Rice Engineering & Operatimng, Inc.,:
it b and the same is herebdy authorized to diuposo of produced salt

| watexy into the S5an Andres Iormatiom of the Houumeat rool thaough

| a wall to be drilled at an unorthodox location, 1485 feat from

: the South line and 1485 feet from the West line of Sectiom 33,
fwownship 19 South, Range 37 Bast, NMMPM, Lea County, New Mexico,

| which unorthodox location is hereby approved, with the injection

H 1nterva1 from 4500 feet to 5000 feet.

i PROVIDED HOWEVER, That 5 1/2-imch intermally plastic-coated
| tubing shall be installed withim 7-inch casing set at 4500 feet

¥

 and the casing-tubing annulus filled with sweet ©il, maptha ox

H

| kerosens.

{2) That the applicant shall submit monthly reports of its
! disposal operations in accordance with Rules 704 and 1119 of the |
‘COunlnsion Rules and Regulations. ;

DONE at Samta Fe, New Mexico, oan the day and year hexein-
 above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OXI, CONSERVATION COMMISSION

I JOHN BURROUGHS, Chairman 3

A, L. POHTSR, Jr., Member & Secretary

fcsr/

AR by by, S o 0 Y e




[ BFFORE EXAMINER UTZ

) MSERVATICN £I./AMISSION
/gu‘}_{ EXEn wo 1D

2 /L7
Z

L]

T TIE TN

Teial Depla

o gt s e S O (
Lghipd
et T Wl B0 SCALE

- ~ o At Sty g

™ . S s : "
: TO}’\"z seft LoD 0 il Lot
H Pt i

fow Y
Hobbs, New Mexieo K i

e — s o A8 s g o o S 5 02
-

Ric‘e Engineering & Oi)c-rutim!. Ine, —‘{ PWG NO.

e o o ! - e . o]

- - i o ek 8 Gl 8
[




je

jf“//? \\/“

('L’n‘/'u/'__ - : Rt :‘,“ 0(,{;‘«'/' 7
...: .;‘~.4 — - \’7 — - a——
@ i Z : o i
e i i
s f . !

3 3 ® 4 "o A ';:}
2 ;

Lo K . ’ : i
VAR L a2 i "__\:_.‘,’.,.A. '{/}_, 7 i

BEFORE EX/\MINER UTZ ];
I CONBERY. Tk oo o
(/C/e O EXEI vl _Q(MA,.

3 u\bf_ NO. _M__Z,/“/,_fz_ﬂ,____m .

i

[‘l»

vl .'{‘w P il SCALE
. . . £

Locatlon Pt ' liane

i
: i . . C owa
- '- Rice Engineering & Operaling, Inc. DWG \'
| i Hobbs, New Mexico S l'x')?f;

e e e e B IO —-

- — e




KELLY CRU'FLD.
A i

HAT'TT

GULF AMERADA

PHILLIPS
2

BYROM
WILLIAMS

*2

EME
SWD

p ,
' K-33

%ll

-4 400

« 300

+ 200

+100

SEA

LEVEL
-100

~-200

--- =300

|
=

'KEY TO ZONES
QUEEN
GRAYBURG
LOWER SAN ANDRES

ot t—r

___ -400

L

1

-500

900

i
{

-600

- ~700

..BOO

-900

~1000

~1t00

-— =1200

-1300

~1400

CIL Gl L NI

‘ ! C_x.‘:.p..‘._...b .

PN Y. g
[SULTRE BTN

HE FES! OO

C

pr e
Vs o

IZ—— -I1500

I5SION

ol NG ."___._’__.““‘:‘2/ // 7

|

' i

DWN opB

EXHIBIT "¢"
WELL K-33

SECTION A-A'

10-10-60
o E-M-E SWD SYSTEM

SCALR
NONE

Rice Enginvering & Operating. Inc.
HoWbs, New Mexico

DWG NO.

.L A-log

i e+ o ettt b e £ e 8 e 3 e e




]

-

.- oo el
! \,C!‘.(i'f!Y'\"\T,zY(: NIV

NO . 3?"60

vooed e Grg Al B NG, WUDNESELY,, RO SLEER 24 1000
senlen o 9 ~ hew HAl) L Ceata G . Lanta Fo, Moo ax
dsiiefis %o brelinlly (gato Copttol, Ganta Fo. bor Ituxico

The following ceses will he heard before ilvis A. Utz, Cxapdper, or Liiver s Payne,

rttorney, as alternate examiner:

USG5 Z1l:

CASE _2114:
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- production from two separote leasess

tpplication of Culf Uil Corporation for a waterflood project. Applicant,

in the sbove~stylcd ceuse; secks permission to institute ¢ waterflood

projcect in the Zumunt and South funice Pools by the injecticn of water into
the (ucen formaticn throush siw wells located in Secticns 27 ond 34, Townshigp
21 South, #ange 56 Lasty 1ce County, Kew fexicos .
fpplication of “otash Company of Lmerics for an extension of tho Potashaeoil

arca as set forth-in Urder No, &-~llleA. Applicant, in the above=styled cause,
secks an extention of the potash=-0il arsa to include the following acreages

Section-14: $/% Kwn/4, SW/4, #/2 S:/4, Ni/4 SE/A, Sid NE/4

-Section 15: /2 SE/4
“Cection 22t

NE/4 NE/4
Section 23: N#/4

all in Townsbip 20 South, iiange 29 East, Eddy County, New Hcxico.

Applicetion of Shell 0i) Company for on amendment of Order Nos AwllOlens
hpplicent, in the ebovewstyled cause, secks an smendmnbt of Order Noy RellOles,
to include its Linzr Lezse 4in thae conmingling authorizetion granted in sald
order. Sald Linam Laasc consists of the NW/A NE/4 and NE/4 1/4 of Section 3,
Township 20 South, Range 3% Last, PearleQuean Pool, Lea County, New ‘exico.

spplication of vestern Natural Gas Company for a 32Q-acre non=standord gas
proration unit and for an unorthodox gos well location. Applicant, in the
the above-~styled cause, secks an order establishing & 320e-acre nonwstafiderd
gas proration unit in the Jalmat Gas ool consisting of the /7 of Section
24, Townghip 22 South, fange 36 tost, Lea County, Mew Mexico. Applicant
further proposes to dedicate said unit to a well located on an unorthodox -
locotion at a point 33C fect from the North line and 330 fect from the Bast
linc of sald Section. 24,

Applicztion of James G. Brown & resociotes for permission to commingle the
: - Applicent, in the aboveestyled causs,
secks an order pernitting it to commingle the Ssunderg=Permo Pcnnsylvenien
Pool production from the following portions of the following State leasost

N&/4 SL/4  of Section 9

f'.-3334,
SE/4 $E/4  of Saction 9.

L7353,

Townghip 14 South, dange 33 Eagt, Lea County, New Maxica.,

kpplicetion of Westetes Petrolewn Conpany for an ofleoil dual completion.
aApplicant, in the sboviestyled cause, sooks an order outhorizing the dual
cohipletion of dts Corlson L 26, rell No. 7, located in unit J, Section 26,
Townshlp 25 South, ixange 7 East, loa County, New Mexico, in such a manner

as to permit the production of ol from an undersignated Paddock Pool and the
production of o1l from the Justis-Blinebry Pool through perallel strings of

2 3/dulnch tubing,.




DOCKET NO, 32-60C
- o P
CISE 2110 hpplication of Rice Cngineoring R Cperating, Inc., for a salt water disposal
well at an unorthodox location. fpplicant, {n the above=styled cause, secks
an order -approving the djsposal of produced salt water into the San Andras

formation, Monument Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, through a well to be
drilled 1485 feet from the South and West lines of Section 33, Township 19

South, Range 37 East.

/ . : 1‘ | : e o




Wells Within

EXHIBIT

llDll

SWD SYSTEM

Y5 Mile of SWD K-33

E-M-E
COMPLETION
) WELL INTERVAL COMPLET ION
OPERATOR LEASE NQO. ELEVATION ZONE REMARKS
Amerada Haney 1 -201 to -35%2  Grayburg
Amerada Phillips 1 ~202 to -35B3 CGrayburg
Amerada Phillips 2 + 39 to - 67 Queen Dual Completion
~203 to ~-353 Grayburg w/packer ® -164
Byrom Williams "“B" 2 =234 to -331 Grayburg
Gulf Hatchett 1 ~-137 to -244 Grayburg T.D. -327
PBTD. --244
T.A. 1-20-59
Gulf Hatlhett 2 =249 to -334  Grayburg
Gulf Love 2  -192 to =331 Grayburg
Great Western Bordages 2 -161 to ~-356 Grayburg'
J. M. Kelly "~ Crutchfield 1 -296 to -299 Grayburg T,D. -377
, PRTD., 362
Shell Cooper “A" 1 - 75 to -340  Grayburg
Shell Cooper "B" 1 - 91 to:-335 Grayburg
Shell Cooper "BY 2 - 78 to -262 Grayburg T.D. -339
| PBTD. -262
Sinclair Williams 2 =279 to -347 Grayburg
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PAGE 1

BEFORE 7THE ‘
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
November 2, 1960
Examiner Hearing
Case No. 2117

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Rice Engineering &
Operating, Inc., for a salt water disposal
well at an unorthodox location. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks an order
approving thne disposal of produced salt
water into the San Andres formation,
Monument Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,
through a well to be drilled 1485 feet

“from the South and West lines of Section
33, Township 19 South, Range 37 East.

— e e am e e ww  me em ees v

z
PHONE CH 3.66%)

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

- BEFORE:
Maea Elvis A. Utz, Examiner
P TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
L o : i
oo MR. UTZ: Case 2117.
?ff MR. MORRIS: Case 2117, application of Rice Engineering
bt
by and Operating, Inc., for a salt water disposal well at an unortho-
™ 8 dox location.
b %
s : MR. KELLAHIN: Jason Kellahin of Kellahin & Fox, Santa
z , .
g Fe, representing the Applicant. We have one witness, Mr. W. G.
. o N
"y & | Abbott.
. E .
{(Witness sworn.)
P I § R
- MR. KELLAHIN: Shall we mark the Exhibits first?
P MR. UTZ: Yes, why don't we. Other appearances?
re




-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Ine.

DEARNLEY.

PHONE Cn 3-6691

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXIico

———— his de T ———
r MR. KELLAHIN: This is A, this is B, C and bn.

W. G. ABBOTT
2= 0000TT

calleqd as 3 witness, having been Previously duly sSworn, testifieqg

as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION
e A INATION
BY MR. KELLAHIN:

Q Would you state your name, pleage?
A My name is w. G. Abbott.

Q By whomn are you employed and in what Position?

an engineer, have You not, Mr. Abbott?
A Yes,
MR. KELLAHIN:{ Are the witness'sg qualificationg accept-
able?
MR. UTZ: vyes, sir.
Q (By Mr. Kellahin) Mr. Abbotf, are You familiar witn the

application 21177

A We propose to drilj a salt water disposal well on the

Amerada-Phillips lease. fThig well will be known as our SWD K-33,

We propose to drill it 1485 feet from the south and we
l prop TheSe—==E9 feet from the sou




R

P

_DEARNLEY—MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PHONE CM 3.6691

PAGE 3

Section 33, Township 19 Scuth, Range 37 East. This well will be
drilled to the lower San Andres foxmation.

Q Now, referring to what has been marked as Exhibit No. A,
would you discuss the information on that Exhibit?

A Exhibit A shows a plat of the area and the proposed
SWD well K-33. Also, there is a red circle drawn around the K-33
well, half-mile radius, and also there is a trace drawn on this
map of a cross-—section A-A'.

Q Now, the disposal well will be located on a lease ‘held

by Amerada, is that correct?

A Yes.
Q Do yon have Amerada's concurrence in this application?
A Yes. We have a letter authorizing us to locate the well

on their lease.
0 Now, referring to what has been marked as Exhibit B,
would you discuss the pfbposed completion to be made on tﬁisAwell?
A Exhibit B is a diagramatic sketch of the proposed well.F
We proposevto set 9 5/8-inch surface pipe at’800 feet and circu-
late the cemént and then set 7-inch casing at“4500 feet. We will
complete the well, open hole, from 4500 feet down to 5060»feet.
We haven't shown it on this Exhibit, but we do propose to run a
5 1/2~inch tubing string ;h this well, also.
Q Will there be any protection between the tubing étring

and the casing?

A Yes, The tubing string will be a plastic-lined tubing




e
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strindg and, also. in the annular space petween the 5 1/2—inch and

the 7-inch, we will 1o0ad that annular space with sweet oil, ©¥
kerosene or gasoline.

Q In your opinion. will that type of completionradequatély
prOtect any fresh water zones, ©OF any producing zones that mayﬁbe

encountered'in the well vore?

PHONE CH 3.6691

Inc.

it wili. The sweet oil pfotects the inside of

the casindg and, also: the outside of the tubing strind, and then
the inside“of the tubind string will be plastic—lined, so that it
should ke ~7 should protect the fresh water.

Q Now, referring to wnat has heen marked as Exhibit C,
is thet the cross—section shown on Exhibit A?

A yes, this is the cross—section A-A' as drawn on Exhibit
a. It runs from west to east. showi OR it are the completions of
the following wells: The Kelly-Crutohfield well, the Gulf—Hatchet '

our propOSed SWD K-33, the Amerada—Sheriff*Philiips No. 2. and

MEIER REPORTING SERVICE,

the Byron williams B No. 2-
Q Now, there is a distinct zone Of &P

producing wells and the aisposal zone, 1is there?

DEARNLEY-

AI.BUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

A " yes. There is approximately 600 feet of separation

Q in your opinion. would there be any communication of

disposed water with the producinq'horizon’involved in this'area?

A No, T don't beiieVe there'wouldf

Q How, ¥e




R REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.
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would you discuss the information shown on that Exhig££§

A Exhibit D shows the completign intefval, Sub-C, for all
the wells in this half-mile radius of the K-33 well.

Q Are any of these wells San Andres wells?

A It's pretty hard to say. There may be some San Andres
zones open in the deeper wells. The Amerada-Haney No. 1 and the
Amerada-Sheriff-Phillips No. 1, and, maybe, the Sheriff-Phillips
No. 2 ~- there is no distinct Sreak there between the Grayberg
and the San Andres, and it is hard to say i1f those -- any of them
are in the San Andres.

Q Well, there would still be a considerable area of
separation between those completions and the propvosed completion
is there?

with your salt water well,

A Yes, sir.

o Andres productive of water in this area?

Q Then the production, if any, would be from the upper

zone. Would fhat be affected, then, by the disposal of the salt
water?
A No, sir.
Q What is the source of water that you propose to dispose?
A The water that we will dispoée in this weli is produced

in the Monument pay and the Monument Paddock and Blinebry, and it

is water that is flowing through our EME-SWD system.

0] What volumes of water do you anticipate disposing of in
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this partiéular well?
A Oh, approximately 15,000 barrels a day.
Q In your opinion, will the San Andres formation,
completed as you proposed to make this completion, take that
volume of water?
A Yes, sir, it will take that volume by gravity.
Q Were Exhibits A through D prepared by you or under your
direction and supervision?
A Yes, sir.
MR. KELLAHIN: At this time, I would like to offer in
evidence Exhibits A, B, C and D.
MR. UTZ: Without objection, Exhibits A through D will
be entered into the record.
MR. KELLAHIN: That is all the'queéfions I have.
MR. UTZ: Are there queétions of the wi£ness? The
witness may be excused.
Are there statements in this case? The case will be

taken under advisement.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
; , } ss
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, LAWRENCE HOLMES, Jr., Certified Shorthang Reporter, do
hereby certify that the foregoing ang attached transcript of
broceedings before the New Mexico 0il Conservation Ccmmi§Sion at
Santa Fe, New Mexico, is a true and correct record to the best of
my knowledge, skill and ability.

IN WI
day of Novémber, 1960.
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CERTIF IED. SHORTHARD REPORTER

I 4o hereby cortiry ¥hat the foregoing 1is
8 00iplcty saduid of 4ne vrocevdings in
the Brwair ¢y ey vy '
heard oy L cn, A~ 2
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DRAFT
D —

: RSM/esr BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
: November 3 OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
s fJiw.  IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
3 ] CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
. 14 COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
: THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:
:9‘ CASE No,__2117

Tﬁ;ﬁ{ Sider Wo, R- 207 %7

APPLICATION OF RICE ENGINEERING
/\ & OPERATING, INC. FOR AN ORDER
it _ \ AUTHORIZING A SALT WATER DISPOSAL
E ; WELL AT AN UNORTHODOX LOCATION
- IN SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH,
RANGE 37 EAST, LEA COUNTY, NEW
. MEXICO.

% ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
. BY_THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. oOn
November 2, 1960, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Elvis A. Utz ]
Examiner duly appointed by the 0il Conservation Commission of New
Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission," in accordance
with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

'»"OW, ‘on this day of November. , 1960, the Commission,
a guorum being present, having considered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner, Elvis A.
Uiz . and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:
(1) That due public notice having been given as required by

law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof,

.. (2) That the applicant seeks an brder authorizing the
disposal of produced salt water into the San Andres formation
through a well to be located at an unorthodox location 1485 feet
from the South line and i485 feet from the West line of Sectibn

Monciciesk Pl ,
33, Township 19 South, Range 37 East, NMPM,,4Lea County, New

‘Mexico, ﬁth the proposed injection interval from 4500 feet to
5000 feet,

(3) That 5 1/2-inch internally plastic-coated tubing should

be installed within 7-inch casing set at 4500 feet and the casing-
o
tubing annulus filled with sweet oi%&gﬁ kerosene.

{(4) That inasmuch as the applicant's proposed salt water

disposal program will not jeopardize the production of oil, gas
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ﬁor fresh water in the area, apprdval of the subject application

Swill neither cause waste nor impair correlative rights.

it

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED:

? | (1) That the applicant, Rice Engineering & Operating, Inc.,
gbe and the same is hefeby authorized E;bdispose of aﬁpd ééd salt
‘water into the San Andres formationgthrough a well to bBe drilled
iat an unorthodox location, 1485 feet from the South line and 1485
feet from the West line of Section 33, Township 19 South, Range

37 Rast, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, which unorthodox location

is hereby approved, with the injection interval from 4500 feet

to 5000 feet.
PROVIDED HOWEVER, That 5 1/2-inch internally plastic-coated

tubing shall be installed within 7-inch casing set at 4500 feet

and the casing-tubing annulus filled with sweet oi¥uor kerosene.

(2) That the applicant shall submit monthly reports of its
disposal operations in accordance with Rules 704 and 1119 of the

Commission Rules and Regulations.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day aud year herein-
‘ above designated. '
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